
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 

 

Members of the Executive are summoned to attend a meeting to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 18 May 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 

 
 

Enquiries to : Mary Green 

Tel : Tel: 0207 527 3005 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 10 May 2023 
 
 

Membership  Portfolio 
 

Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz Leader of the Council 
Councillor Diarmaid Ward Executive Member for Finance, Planning and 

Performance 
Councillor Una O'Halloran Executive Member for Homes and Communities 
Councillor Rowena Champion Executive Member for Environment, Air Quality and 

Transport 
Councillor John Woolf Executive Member for Community 
Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford Executive Member for Inclusive Economy and Jobs 
Councillor Nurullah Turan Executive Member for Health and Social Care 
Councillor Michelline Safi Ngongo Executive Member for Children, Young People and 

Families 
Councillor Roulin Khondoker Executive Member for Equalities, Culture & Inclusion 
 

Quorum is 4 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

Declarations of interest: 
 
If a member of the Executive has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business and 
it is not yet on the council’s register, the Councillor must declare both the existence and details of 
it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.  Councillors may also choose to 
declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in the register in the interests of openness 
and transparency.  In both the above cases, the Councillor must leave the room without 
participating in discussion of the item. 
 
If a member of the Executive has a personal interest in an item of business they must declare 
both the existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but 
may remain in the room, participate in the discussion and/or vote on the item if they have 
[...]
ea, overlooking 

the Chamber. 



 
 
 

 
In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 

audio-record, and report on the proceedings at public meetings.  The Council will only seek to 
prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 

 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, please 

contact Democratic Services on democracy@islington.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Executive -  20 April 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held in the Council Chamber, Islington Town 

Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  20 April 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors Kaya Comer-Schwartz, Diarmaid Ward, Una 
O'Halloran, Rowena Champion, John Woolf, 
Santiago Bell-Bradford, Nurullah Turan, 
Michelline Ngongo and Roulin Khondoker 

 
Also  Councillor:  Ernestas Jegorovas-Armstrong 

 

 
 

Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz in the Chair 

 

 

93 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
None. 
 

94 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
None. 
 

95 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2023 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

96 PHASE 2 OF SCHOOL ORGANISATION  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) To note the contents of the report of the Executive Member for Children, 

Young People and Families, detailing proposals to reduce the number of school 
places in a planned way to support schools to manage change within their 
national funding formula allocations. 

(b) To approve the changes proposed in recommendations 2.1 and 2.2 in 
exempt Appendix A (exempt agenda item H1). 
 

Reasons for the decision – to drive educational excellence through inclusive 
and sustainable schools 
Other options considered – none  

Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A3



Executive -  2
[...]
nce of members of the public and press would result in the 

disclosure of exempt information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, for the reasons indicated in the reports. 
 

105 PHASE 2 OF SCHOOL ORGANISATION - EXEMPT APPENDICES 
  
RESOLVED: 
To agree the recommendations set out in the exempt appendix (H1). 

 
106 LETTING OF UNDERGROUND CAR PARK, PARKER COURT GARAGES, 

BASIRE ST, LONDON N1 8RZ - EXEMPT APPENDIX  

Noted. 
 

107 LETTING OF 10-14 GARRETT STREET, LONDON, EC4 - EXEMPT 

APPENDICES  
Noted. 
 

108 DISPOSAL OF LAND AT YORK WAY FOR DEVELOPMENT PURPOSES - 
EXEMPT APPENDIX  
Noted. 

 
109 ACQUISITION OF FREEHOLD AND LONG LEASEHOLD LAND AT VALE 

ROYAL FOR OPERATIONAL PURPOSES - EXEMPT APPENDIX  
Noted. 

 
110 RESIDENT EXPERIENCE PROGRAMME - PHASES 1 AND 2 FUNDING 

APPROVAL - EXEMPT APPENDIX  

Noted. 
 

111 FUTUREWORK PROGRAMME FUNDING APPROVAL - EXEMPT 

APPENDIX  
Noted. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.30 pm 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3 
 

 

  Law and Governance  
  Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 
 
Report of: Interim Director of Law and Governance  

 

Meeting of: Date Ward(s) 
 

Executive 
 

18 May 2023 n/a 
 

 

 
SUBJECT: APPOINTMENTS TO BE MADE BY THE EXECUTIVE 2023/24 
 

1. Synopsis  
 

1.1 This report seeks approval of the appointment of members to the following Executive 
committee, joint committees and external organisations: 

 Voluntary and Community Sector Committee 

 Associated Joint Committee - London Councils’ Grants Committee  
 

1.2 This report also seeks approval of the appointment of members to act as representatives of the 

Council at shareholder meetings of the London Collective Investment Vehicle (London LGPS 
CIV Limited). 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

 (a) To appoint Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz (Chair), Councillor Una O’Halloran, Councillor 

Roulin Khondoker and Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford as members of the Voluntary and 
Community Sector Committee and Councillors Rowena Champion, Diarmaid Ward, John Woolf, 
Michelline Ngongo and Nurullah Turan as substitutes, for the municipal year 2023/2024, or 

until successors are appointed. 
 
(b) To appoint Councillor Troy Gallagher, Councillor Jason Jackson and Councillor Asima Shaikh 

as observers of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee, for the municipal year 
2023/2024, or until successors are appointed. 
 

 (c) To appoint Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz to the Associated Joint Committee – London 

Councils’ Grants Committee and Councillors Khondoker, Ngongo, O’Halloran and Woolf as 
deputies, for the municipal year 2023/24, or until successors are appointed. 
 

 (d) To appoint Councillor Paul Convery as the Council’s representative at shareholder meetings 
of the London Collective Investment Vehicle (London LGPS CIV Limited), for the municipal year 
2023/24, or until a successor is appointed. 

 
 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item A4



Page 2 of 3 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMITTEE 

 The Voluntary and Community Sector Committee oversees the Council’s engagement with the 
Islington community and voluntary sector and to ensure value for money and fairness in the 
allocation of council resources to the sector. 

  
3.2 ASSOCIATED JOINT COMMITTEE - LONDON COUNCILS’ GRANTS COMMITTEE 
 The Grants Committee of London Councils deals with the London Boroughs Grants Scheme for 

voluntary organisations under Section 48 of the Local Government Act 1985.  Under the 
scheme, £8m a year is invested in voluntary organisations on behalf of all London councils.  All 
of the grants seek to improve the lives of people who live, work in and visit London. 

  

 Membership 
 The Committee comprises 33 representative members, one from each of London’s local 

councils. Under an agreement entered into by the London boroughs in respect of the Joint 

Committee, Islington Council is entitled to appoint an elected member representa
[...]
ard 
to the need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps 
to take account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in public 

life. The council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and promote 
understanding. 
 

An Equalities Impact Assessment is not required in relation to this report.  
 

 A significant proportion of the grants made by the Grants Committee are to organisations 

meeting the needs and priorities of a wide range of Islington’s residents and are aimed at 
improving fairness and equality in the Borough.   

  
5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

5.1 The Executive is responsible for making these appointments to enable the Council’s 
representatives to participate in meetings. 
 

5.2 The Voluntary and Community Sector Committee is a Committee of the Executive and 
therefore the Executive has responsibility for appointing its membership. 

 

Background papers: None. 
 
 

Final report clearance: 
 
Authorised 

by: 

  

 
 

 Interim Director of Law and Governance  Date:  9 May 2023 
 

 
Report author: Mary Green  
Tel:   020 7527 3005 

Email:   Mary.Green@islington.gov.uk 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



    

Children and Young People 

222 Upper Street 
London N1 1XR 

Report of: Executive Member for Children, Young People and Families 

Meeting of: Executive 

Date: 18 May 2023 

Ward(s): Barnsbury and Caledonian 

Subject: Proposal on the Future of Copenhagen 
and Vittoria Primary Schools  

1. Synopsis  

1.1. The School Organisation Plan was approved at the Executive Board on 13 October 
2022. The Plan sets out how the council will manage the high levels of surplus capacity 
in our schools to ensure the best outcomes for children. In response to this, officers 

undertook a detailed first stage consultation between 3 November and 16 December 
2022 on a proposal to amalgamate Copenhagen and Vittoria Primary Schools. 

1.2. The outcomes of the informal consultation were reported to the Executive on 9 February 
2023. The Executive reviewed the outcomes and decided to proceed with the proposal 
and issue a statutory notice on Thursday 23 February. The notice had a representation 

period lasting until 23 March. The statutory notice was published in accordance with 
guidance for opening and closing maintained schools.  

1.3. This report provides details of the responses received during the representation period 

and makes recommendations. A copy of the statutory notice and statutory proposal is 
available online at Statutory Proposal to Amalgamate Copenhagen Primary School and 

Vittoria Primary School. 

1.4. This report is coming to Executive to consider the representations made to the statutory 
notice and to determine, considering those responses and officer recommendations, 

whether it wishes to implement the proposal as laid out in the statutory notice. 

2. Recommendations  

2.1. To review and consider the responses to the formal representation period of the 
statutory notice.  

2.2. Based on the feedback received during the statutory notice period and the earlier 
information consultation, it is recommended that the council proceed with the proposal 

to amalgamate Copenhagen and Vittoria Primary schools and implements the statutory 
proposals to discontinue Copenhagen Primary School and move Vittoria Primary 
School to the Copenhagen Primary School site, with effect from 31 August 2023 and to 

Page 13

Agenda Item B1

https://www.islington.gov.uk/children-and-families/schools/education-plan/statutory-proposal-to-amalgamate-copenhagen-primary-school-and-vittoria-primary-school
https://www.islington.gov.uk/children-and-families/schools/education-plan/statutory-proposal-to-amalgamate-copenhagen-primary-school-and-vittoria-primary-school


  

increase the capacity of Vittoria Primary School from 210 to 315 and with effect from 1 

September 2023. 

2.3. That officers, toget
[...]
ll impacts be monitored and reviewed?  
Please provide details in the table below. 

Page 32



 

 

Action Responsible team or officer Deadline 

We will review admissions data, budgetary 
details, and educational attainment data 
through regular monitoring channels 

Learning and Achievement Ongoing 

   

   

_________________________________________________________ 

Please send the completed EQIA to equalities@islington.gov.uk for quality 
checking by the Fairness and Equality Team. All Equality Impact Assessments 
must be attached with any report to a decision-making board and should be made 
publicly available on request. 

This Equality Impact Assessment has been completed in accordance with the 
guidance and using appropriate evidence. 

Member Name  Signed Date 

Staff member 
completing this 
form 

Matthew Beevor 

 

24 March 2023 

Fairness and 
Equality Team 

   

Director or Head 
of Service 

Alison Cramer 

 

24 March 2023 

 

Page 33

mailto:equalities@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 Early Intervention and Prevention 

222 Upper Street 
London N1 1XR 

 
Report of: Executive Member for Children, Young People and Families 
 
Meeting of: Executive 
 
Date: 18 May 2023 
 
Ward(s): all 
 

Under 5s childcare fee increase consultation 
  
1. Synopsis  
 

1.1. This paper sets out the summary responses and draft council recommendations 

from the Under 5s childcare fee increase consultation which ran from 19 January 

to 9 March 2023. There were 192 responses to the consultation from parents and 

providers. The draft Under 5s childcare fee increase consultation report (Annex 1) 

summarises the consultation responses and our proposed adjustments to the 

proposed model. 

 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. To approve under 5s childcare fee increases with the following adjustments: 

 Reduce the increase to fees for higher earning households from 8% down to 6%  

in year 1  
 Raise the household income threshold for a 6% increase in year 1 from £90K (band 9) to 

£100K and above (bands 10, 11 and non-subsidised/marketed)  
 Review increases in year 2 and 3 for household incomes above £100K depending on 

inflation, occupancy at council subsidised nurseries, and the financial implications of the 

new free childcare entitlements outlined in the spring budget 2023 
 

2.2 To approve the consultation report to allow for implementation of the childcare fee 
increases in September 2023 
 

  

Page 35

Agenda Item B2



   

 

2 

 

3. Background  

3.1. At Joint Board in December 2022, a range of options for childcare fee increases 

were presented. It was agreed to go out to consultation on the following proposed 

increases:  

 Fees for households with incomes less than £90,000 (charging bands 1-8) will have a 0% 
increase in 2023-23; with a 2% increase in 2024-25 and 2025-26  

 Fees for households with incomes more than £90,000 (charging bands 9, 10 and 11 and 
non-subsidised/marketed) will be increased by 8% in 2023-24, 2024-25 and 2025-26  

 

3.2. As a result of consultation and engagement responses from parents and 

providers, the consultation report recommends proceeding with the broad outline 

of the proposals with the adjustments as described at Section 2, 

Recommendations, above. 

 

3.3 Rationale for recommendations  

 Reduce the increase to fees for higher earning households from 8% down to 6% in 

year 1; review % increase for year 2 and 3  

By reducing the fee increase in year 1, the council is acknowledging that while private nursery 
fees are on average 7% higher than the LBI marketed rate for babies and toddlers, there is a 

danger that the differential between the two sectors will be significantly reduced if fees in 
Islington nurseries are increased by 8% each year over 3 years. This could drive a significant 

number of families away from Islington nurseries to the private sector; just over one third (34%) 
of paying families at Islington subsidised nurseries are in Band 10+, which represents 
approximately £1.5 million revenue.  Furthermore, by committing to review the increase for year 

2 and 3, we are acknowledging that the national rates of inflation are unclear, but unlikely to be 
as high as 8% year on year. Reviewing in year 2 and 3 also enables us to understand and cost 

the implications of the government’s new childcare funding announcements. 
 

 Raise the household income threshold for a 6% increase in year 1 from £90K to 

£100K   

Responses to the consultation are that the impact of higher fees on Band 9 (£90-£100K) 

families could be considerable, reducing the number of hours they could afford to pay or having 
to leave the workforce altogether. However, only 3% of families paying for places in 2022 were 
income assessed at band 9. There will, therefore, be a relatively small financial impact for the 

council on raising the threshold for the higher fee increases to £100K and above, band 10, 11 
and non-subsidised/marketed. We, therefore, recommend that this is a fair and reasonable 

adjustment to the proposed fee increases.  

  
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 36



   

 

3 

 

 

4. Implications  
 

4.1. Financial Implications  

 

Each September the Council’s standard policy is to increase childcare fees by 2%, delivering a 

saving of £100k against the childcare subsidy budget. This has been built into the Council’s 
MTFS for 2023/24. Five twelfths (£42k) of this saving have already been delivered in 2023/24 

from the increase in September 2022, with the remaining seven twelfths (£58k) to be delivered 
this year. The proposal consulted on would have increased this saving to £634k over 4 years. 
 

Changing the threshold of higher rate increases from Band 9 (family incomes over £90k) to 
Band 10 , 11 and non-subsidised (family incomes over £100k), and reducing the higher rate 

increase from 8% to 6% over 3 years, would reduce the saving to £454k. However, the proposal 
to review the incre
[...]
reed with the principle that low- and middle-income families should 

be protected from significant fee increases over the next 3 years, and that increases 
should be phased in over three years. 

6. A narrow majority agreed that the council should prioritise protecting fee increases for 
households with income of less than £90K, although concerns were raised about the 
threshold for low- and middle-income families being set too low. 

7. A significant majority (85%) disagreed that the proposed 8% increase of fees for 
households with incomes more than £90K is fair and affordable. 

8. As a result of the responses received, the council has reviewed the proposals and the 
recommendation is to proceed with the broad outline of the proposals with the following 
adjustments: 

 Reduce the increase to fees for higher earning households from 8% down to 6% in 
year 1 

Page 43

https://www.islington.gov.uk/-/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/childrenandfamiliesservices/information/leaflets/20222023/islington-early-years-charging-policy-september-2022.pdf?la=en&hash=1CE4AD4EFCECF08762B63DAA848174ECC447CF94


 

 

 Raise the household income threshold for a 6% increase in year 1 from £90K to 
£100K (from Band 9 to Band 10, 11 and non-subsidised/marketed) 

 Review increases in year 2 and 3 for household incomes above £100K depending 
on inflation and occupancy at council subsidised nurseries 

9. Since the consultation was launched and concluded, the government has announced new 

childcare initiatives, introducing free childcare hours for children from 9 months. At the 

time of drafting this report, the details of new national childcare funding have not yet been 

provided. Further analysis of the implications of these national initiatives will be required 

to see how they may impact on Islington’s approach to local childcare subsidy. The 

uncertainty created by these announcements provides further rationale for reviewing 

Islington’s childcare fee increases in yea
[...]
 July 2021 and March 2022, Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee undertook 
a review of provision for children and young people with special educational needs and 
disabilities (SEND), with a particular focus on transition points. The overall aim was to 

assess the ways in which the council supports young people with special educational 
needs and disabilities (SEND) and their families at various points of transition: early 
years to primary school, primary to secondary school, secondary school to the world of 

work or further education as well as the transition from Children’s Services to Adult 
Social Services. The report made thirty-four recommendations. 

 
1.2 This report gives an update on local and national developments in SEND since the 

review was undertaken, and on progress made against the recommendations. 

 

2. Recommendations   
2.1     To approve the responses to Scrutiny recommendations. 
 
2.2      To note the further work proposed to consolidate and build on the improvements to date. 
 
 
 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item B3

https://democracy.islington.gov.uk/documents/s29055/SEND%20Transitions%20Covering%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.islington.gov.uk/documents/s29055/SEND%20Transitions%20Covering%20Report.pdf


3. Background  

Local Area SEND Inspection   

3.1 In November 2021 and during the conduct of the above review, Ofsted and the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) also conducted a full Local Area SEND Inspection as part of 

a national programme, publishing their report in January 2022. The inspection found 
many strengths in Islington, including: 

 Strong strategic leadership and well-established teams 

 Strong and well-established joint working relationships 

 Very effective use of data 

 Partnerships with parents and children and young people are meaningful and 
effective 

 Children and young people with SEND achieve well 

 Education, Health and Care Plans are of a consistently high quality and provide an 

up-to-date and clear picture
[...]
he serious impact of the Thames Water Mains flood in August 2022 

on the Sobell Leisure Centre 

2. To explain the issues relating to the reinstatement of an ice rink at the Sobell 

and the potential alternative facilities. 

3. To set out the proposed consultation and engagement process for the next 

phase and the constraints that the insurance claim place upon this.  

2. Recommendations  
1. That the Council is minded not to reinstate an ice rink at the Sobell Leisure 

Centre for the reasons set out in the report. 

 

2. To consult and engage with users and the wider community on the proposal not 

to reinstate the ice rink and to replace the lost facilities with a new offer to 

appeal to a wider user base to increase physical activity particularly by young 

people. 

 

3. To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Resources in consultation 

with the Executive Member for Health and Social Care to make a decision as to 

the future uses of Sobell, following the consultation.  

 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item C1



3. Background  

3.1 In August 2022 Sobell Leisure Centre suffered a major flood as a direct result of a 
Thames Water Mains bursting on Tollington Road which has affected the entire ground 
floor of the Leisure Centre. This flood has caused major damage to the facilities and 

services on offer at the centre and both LBI and GLL have been engaging contractors 
and specialists in immediate remediation and in consultation with the insurers are 

developing a plan of reinstatement.  

3.2 All floors will require replacement throughout, and this has added complexity as the 
original Granwood was overlaid in 2011 by an Olympic standard Gransprung floor for 

Volleyball training facilities for London 2012. Also, in 2018 GLL introduced an Extreme 
Trampoline Park in half of the sports hall that put trampolines and structures on top of 

this floor as well as 2 mezzanine floors and a central sports hall full height steel framed 
dividing wall. 

3.2
[...]
 clubs to be able to relocate. The Council is also 
negotiating the potential of discounts for the clubs and ice members at the Sobell.  

Page 104



       

5 Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

5.1 The financial costs of operating the ice rink at a significant deficit are not 

considered to be sustainable particularly in the context of high utility prices and 

high levels of inflation along with the changing ice offer with the opening of the Lee 

Valley Ice Centre. 

 

5.2 The ice rink has a significant carbon footprint of 125 tonnes of carbon per year. 

Not re-instating the ice rink would save a significant level of carbon and enable 

renewable options to cover more of the utility load for the centre enabling the 

centre to move closer towards a net zero carbon position.  

 

5.3 Usage levels of the ice rink are relatively low in comparison with the potential 

increases in usage levels of alternative facilities that are appealing to a broader 

range of users and have increased capacity. This would support the Council’s 

strategic objective to get more inactive residents active, in particular, but not 

exclusively, children and teenagers.  

 
5.4 It is not considered economically viable for the Council to continue to operate an 

ice rink and the consultation and engagement exercise will be clear that this is not 

considered a likely option but to seek people’s views regarding that and  to shape 

and influencing the alternative proposals and  the activities and programmes that 

could take place in a newly restored Sobell Leisure Centre.  

 

5.5 The recommendation is that the Council is strongly minded to not re-instate the ice 

rink and to consult on that and on the Council’s preferred alternative provisions. 

This alternative offer increases levels of usage and physical activity, is more 

sustainable and provides a better financial position in the challenging economic 

circumstances. The outcome of the consultation and the recomme
[...]
 Signed Date 

Staff member 
completing this 

form 

Mark Christodoulou 

Head Of Leisure  

 03/05/23 

Fairness and 
Equality Team 

   

Director or Head 

of Service 

Andrew Bedford 

Head of Greenspace & 
Leisure 

 

04/05/23 

 

Page 138

mailto:equalities@islington.gov.uk

	Agenda
	A3 Minutes of previous meeting
	A4 Appointments to be be made by the Executive 2023/24
	B1 Proposal on the future of Copenhagen and Vittoria Primary Schools
	Appendix A - Proposal on the Future of Copenhagen and Vittoria Primary Schools EQUIA

	B2 Under 5s childcare fee increase consultation
	Appendix 1_Under 5s childcare charges consultation report FINAL
	Appendix 2 Illustrations of weekly costs for under 2s FINAL
	Appendix 3_Full EQIA - Childcare charges
	Appendix 4 Childcare fee increase consultation timeline 2023 FINAL

	B3 Executive response to the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Transitions
	C1 Sobell Leisure Centre Facilities changes
	Appendix 1 - Sobell Proposed design options
	Appendix 2 - EQIA Sobell Leisure Centre facility changes v2




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Executive -  18 May 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 

Upper Street, N1 2UD on  18 May 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors Kaya Comer-Schwartz, Diarmaid Ward, Una 
O'Halloran, Rowena Champion, John Woolf, 
Santiago Bell-Bradford, Nurullah Turan, 
Michelline Ngongo and Roulin Khondoker 

 
Also: Councillors      Benali Hamdache, Ernestas Jegorovas-

Armstrong and Caroline Russell 

 
 

Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz in the Chair 

 

 

112 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
None. 
 

113 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
None. 
 

114 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2023 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 

115 APPOINTMENTS TO BE MADE BY THE EXECUTIVE 2023/24  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) To appoint Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz (Chair), Councillor Una 

O’Halloran, Councillor Roulin Khondoker and Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford 
as members of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee and 
Councillors Rowena Champion, Diarmaid Ward, John Woolf, Michelline Ngongo 

and Nurullah Turan as substitutes, for the municipal year 2023/2024, or until 
successors are appointed. 
(b) To appoint Councillor Troy Gallagher, Councillor Jason Jackson and 

Councillor Asima Shaikh as observers of the Voluntary and Community Sector 
Committee, for the municipal year 2023/2024, or until successors are 
appointed. 

(c) To appoint Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz to the Associated Joint 
Committee – London Councils’ Grants Committee and Councillors Khondoker, 



Executive -  18 May 2023 

 

2 
 

Ngongo, O’Halloran and Woolf as deputies, for the municipal year 2023/24, or 
until successors are appointed.  

(d) To appoint Councillor Paul Convery as the Council’s representative at 
shareholder meetings of the London Collective Investment Vehicle (London 
LGPS CIV Limited), for the municipal year 2023/24, or until a successor is 

appointed.  
 
Reasons for the decision –  to appoint members to various committees and 

organisations to ensure Council representation. 
Other options considered – none  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 
 

116 PROPOSAL ON THE FUTURE OF COPENHAGEN AND VITTORIA 
PRIMARY SCHOOLS  
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the responses to the formal representation period of the statutory 
notice on a proposal to amalgamate Copenhagen and Vittoria Primary Schools, 

as detailed in the report of the Executive Member for Children, Young People 
and Families, be noted. 
(b) That, based on the feedback received during the statutory notice period 

and the earlier information consultation, the Council proceed with the proposal 
to amalgamate Copenhagen and Vittoria Primary Schools and implement the 
statutory proposals to discontinue Copenhagen Primary School and move 

Vittoria Primary School to the Copenhagen Primary School site, with effect 
from 31 August 2023 and to increase the capacity of Vittoria Primary School 
from 210 to 315, with effect from 1 September 2023. 
 

Reasons for the decision – To progress the next stage in the School 
Organisation Plan to confidently manage surplus capacity in Islington schools 
to ensure the best outcomes for children and young people and sustainability 

of schools.  
Other options considered – none  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 

 
117 UNDER 5S CHILDCARE FEE INCREASE CONSULTATION  

 

RESOLVED: 
(a)  To approve under 5s childcare fee increases with the following 
adjustments:   

 
 Reduce the increase to fees for higher earning households from 8% 

down to 6% in year 1  

 Raise the household income threshold for a 6% increase in year 1 from 
£90K (band 9) to £100K and above (bands 10, 11 and non-
subsidised/marketed)   

 Review increases in year 2 and 3 for household incomes above £100K 
depending on inflation, occupancy at council subsidised nurseries, and 



Executive -  18 May 2023 

 

3 
 

the financial implications of the new free childcare entitlements outlined 
in the spring budget 2023  

(b) To approve the consultation report to allow for implementation of the 
childcare fee increases in September 2023. 

 

Reasons for the decision – To accord with the Council’s standard policy to 
increase childcare fees by 2% each September, delivering a saving of £100k 
against the childcare subsidy budget. 

Other options considered – none  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 
 

118 EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE REPORT - SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 
DISABILITIES TRANSITIONS  
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) To approve the responses to the recommendations of the Children’s 
Services Scrutiny Committee on “Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 

Transitions”, as detailed in the report of the Executive Member for Children, 
Young People and Families.  
(b) To note the further work proposed to consolidate and build on the 

improvements to date, also as detailed in the report. 
 
Reasons for the decision – to respond to the recommendations in the report of 

the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee. 
Other options considered – none  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 
 

119 SOBELL LEISURE CENTRE FACILITIES CHANGES  
The Executive Member for Health and Social Care outlined the Council’s 
rationale for proposing not to reinstate the ice rink at the Sobell Leisure 

Centre. 
 
A number of members of the public and councillors asked questions about the 

proposals in the report which were responded to by the Executive Member for 
Health and Social Care and Council officers. 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the Council was minded not to reinstate an ice rink at the Sobell 
Leisure Centre for the reasons set out in the report of the Executive Member 

for Health and Social Care.  
(b) To consult and engage with users and the wider community on the 
proposal not to reinstate the ice rink and to replace the lost facilities with a 
new offer to appeal to a wider user base to increase physical activity, 

particularly by young people.  
(c) To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Resources, following 
consultation with the Executive Member for Health and Social Care, to make a 

decision as to the future uses of Sobell, following the consultation.  



Executive -  18 May 2023 

 

4 
 

 
Reasons for the decision – The financial costs of operating the ice rink at a 

significant deficit were not considered to be sustainable, particularly in the 
context of high utility prices and high levels of inflation along with the 
changing ice offer with the opening of the Lee Valley Ice Centre. Not re-

instating the ice rink would save a significant level of carbon and enable 
renewable options to cover more of the utility load for the Centre, enabling the 
Centre to move closer towards a net zero carbon position.  In addition, usage 

levels of the ice rink were relatively low in comparison with the potential 
increases in usage levels of alternative facilities that were appealing to a 
broader range of users and had increased capacity. This would support the 
Council’s strategic objective to get more inactive residents active, in particular, 

but not exclusively, children and teenagers. 
Other options considered – none  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none 

 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.48 pm. 
 


